Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP
Suite 2600

2005 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19103-7018

Telephone 215.564.8000

Fax 215.564.8120

www.stradley.com

"ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Steven B. Davis
sdavis@stradiey.com

215.564.8714
December 8, 2016

Via Overnight Mail

Kathryn Belfi

Director of Financial Regulation
Connecticut Insurance Department
153 Market Street

Hartford, Connecticut 06103

Re:  Amended and Restated Form A Statement Regarding the Proposed
Acquisition of Vantis Life Insurance Company by the Penn Mutual Life
Insurance Company — Docket # EX 16-11

Dear Ms. Belfl:

Enclosed please find six copies of a December 2, 2016 letter with attachments to the
Connecticut Insurance Department authored by Ricardo Nunez, General Counsel — Securities
and Regulatory and Chief Privacy Officer for Penn Mutual. The letter disclosed certain
administrative actions in Oklahoma involving Hornor, Townsend & Kent, Inc. (a subsidiary of
Penn Mutual Life Insurance Company). After discussion with Jared Kosky, Esquire, we ask that
this information be included as part of the above-referenced Form A Application record. We
have also enclosed a USB drive containing an electronic version of the same. The password for
the USB drive is the same as the password for previous USB drives submitted to the Department.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding this filing or if
you would like any additional information.

Respectfully submitted,

A B

Steven B. Davis
Enclosures

cc: Jared Kosky, Esquire (via e-mail w/enclosure)
Lynn Hein (via e-mail w/enclosure)
Kevin Reynolds, Esquire
Philadelphia, PA ¢ Harrisburg, PA © Malvern, PA © Cherry Hill, NJ » Wilmington, DE * Washington, DC

A Pennsylvania Limited Liability Partnership

g
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Ricardo J. Nufiez

nnMutual.
General Counsel - Securities & Regulatory

December 2, 2016 Chief Privacy Officer

Connecticut Insurance Department
Attn: Katharine L. Wade, Commissioner
153 Market Street, 7th Floor

Hartford, Connecticut 06103

RE: Administrative Action Notification

Dear Commissioner Wade:

| write on behalf of Hornor, Townsend & Kent, Inc. (“HTK”) in regard to its insurance license in
your jurisdiction, and certain disclosures involving HTK. The Penn Mutual Life Insurance
Company is the parent company of HTK. HTK’s primary business is as a broker-dealer, but does
hold an insurance license for each of the states and the District of Columbia.

After a recent review, HTK learned that during the last five years it may not have been properly
notifying the several jurisdictions of any administrative action taken against HTK in other
jurisdictions. HTK is in the process of making this same notification to all other jurisdictions.
HTK has taken the appropriate steps so that timely notifications are made to the applicable

jurisdictions going forward.

| am notifying you of an administrative action taken by Oklahoma in August 2016, and include a
copy of the Conditional Administrative Order and Notice of Right to be Heard (Attachment “A”).
As you will see, Oklahoma fined HTK $500 for providing incorrect, incomplete or materially
untrue information in its license renewal application, and for failing to report the administrative
action within 30 days of the final disposition of the matter. HTK had failed to report two
previous administrative actions to Oklahoma, which it now discloses here to your jurisdiction:

1. On or about October 2, 2012, HTK signed a Letter of Acceptance, Waiver and
Consent {“AWC"} with FINRA by which the Firm neither admitted nor denied
allegations that it failed to establish and maintain a supervisory system and
establish, maintain and enforce written supervisory procedures that were
reasonably designed to achieve compliance with the rules and regulations
concerning subsequent transactions in direct application business involving
previously purchased mutual funds. In addition, the Firm failed to prepare blotters
as required by Rule 17a-3{a) (1) promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of
1934 {"Exchange Act”). This conduct violated NASD Conduct Rules 3010 and 3110,
FINRA Rule 2010, MSRB Rules G-27 and G-8, and Exchange Act Rule 17a-3. Pursuant
to the AWC, the Firm agreed to a censure and a fine of $150,000 ($75,000 of which
pertains to the violations of MSRB Rules G-8and G-27). Enclosed is a copy of the
executed “Consent Order” (Attachment “B”).

The Penn Mutual Life Insurance Company M 600 Dresher Road, CiL, Horsham, PA 19044
PH: (215) 956-7943 # Fax: (215} 956-8437 W nunez.ricardo@pennmutual.com B www.pennmutual.com



2.

In August of 2012, the Firm entered into a Consent Order with the State of New
Hampshire (Department of State Bureau of Securities Regulation) for failing to
amend two registered representative's Form U4s in a timely manner to reflect a
complaint against the registered representatives. The Firm paid a fine in the amount
of $1750. | am enclosing a copy of the signed “Consent Order” {Attachment C).

Please contact me at your convenience, if you require additional information.

Sincerely,

Enclosures

Ricardo J. Nl]ﬁe‘z)



Attachment “A”



BEFORE THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
STATE OF CKLAHOMA, ex ret. JOHN AUG 10 2518
DOAK, Insursnce Csmmissioner, INSY
RAN
5
Petitioner, .

)

)

)

)

V. ) Cese No. 16-0727-DEN
)

HCORNGCR, TOWNSEND & KENT, INC,, )
an applicant for renewal ef a nonresident )
dusiness extity insurance produicer license, )
)

Eespendent. )

CONDITIONAL ADMINMISTRATIVE ORDER
ANO NOTICE OF RIGHT 19 BE HEAR!

COMES NOW the State of Oklahoma, =x rel. Jobn Doak, Insurance

Commissioner, by and through his attomey, Barron B, Brown, and alleges and states as

follows:
JURISDICTION

1. John Doak is the Insurance Cormissioner of the State of Oklahoma and is

charged with the duty of administering and enforcing all provisions of the Oklahoma
Insurance Code, 36 O.S, §§ 101 et seq., including the Oklahoma Producer Licensing Act
(the “Act™), 36 O.S. §§ 1435.1 through 1435.41.

2, Hornor, Townsend & Kent, Inc. (“Respondent”) is an applicant for
renewal of a nonresident business entity insurance producer License in the State of
Oklshoma. Respondent’s mailing address of record is 600 Dresher Rd., Suite C2F.
Horsbam, Pernsylvania 19044,

3. The Insurance Comniissioner may place on probation, censure, suspend,

revoke or refuse to issue or renew a license issued pursuant to the Act and/or may levy a



fine up to $1,000.00 for each occurrence of a violation of the Oklahoma Insurance Code.
36 0.5. § 1435.13(A) and (D).
ALLEGATIONS OF FACT
1. On or about July 11, 2016, Respondent applied for remewal of a

nonresident business entity insurance producer license with the Oklahoma Msurance
Department (“OID™). On the application form, the second question asks the following:
“Has the business entity or any owner, partner, officer or director of the business entity,
or manager or member of a limited liability company, been named or involved as a party
in an administrative proceeding, including a Financial Industry Regulatory Authority
(“FINRA”) sanction or arbitration proceeding regarding any professional or occupational
license, or registration, which has not been previously reported to this insurance
department?” Respondent answered “no* to this question.

2, The application forma defines being “involved” in an administrative
proceeding as the following: “having a license censured, suspended, revoked, canceled,
terminated; or, being assessed a fine, a cease and desist order, a prohibition order, &
compliance order, placed on probation, sanctioned or surrendering a license to resclve an
administrative action. ‘Involved’ also means being named as a party to an administrative
or arbitration proceeding, which is related to 2 professional or occupational license or
registration.” ‘Involved’ also means having a license, or registration application denied
or the act of withdrawing an application to avoid a denial.” Applicants may only exclude

“terminations due solely to noncompliance with continuing education requirements or

failure to pay a renewal fee.”



3. A background check conducted by the OID Licensing Division showed
that Respondent bad the following administrative history listed on its record: a consent
order with the State of New Hampshire Department of State Bureau of Securities
Regulation (“NHSBS™) on or about April 26, 2012, which resulted in a monetary
penalty/fine of $1,750.00; and a voluutary entry of an Acceptance, Waiver, & Consent
(*AWC™) disciplinary action with the FINRA on or about October 2, 2012, which
resulted in a censure and monetary penalty/fine of $150,000 against Respondent.

4, Pursuant to 36 O.8. § 1435.18(A), “[a] producer shall report to the
Insurance Commissioner any administrative action taken against the producer in another
jurisdiction or by ancther governmental agency in this state within thirty (30) days of the
final disposition of the matter. This report shall include a copy of the order, consent to
order or other relevant legal documents,”

5. As per 36 0.8, § 1435.18(A), Respondent was required to report the
aforementioned NHSBS consent order to the OID on or before May 28, 2012.
Additionally, Respondent was required to report the aforementioned FINRA AWC to the

OID on or before November 1, 2012. Respondent did not disclose the aforementioned

administrative actions to the OID until the date of its renewal application on July 11,

2016.
ALLECRD VIOLATIGNS OF LAY

1. Respondent violated 36 O.S. § 1435.13(AX1), by providing incorrect,

misleading, incomplete or materially untrue information in the license application.



2. Respondent violated 36 O.S. § 1435.18(A); by failing to report to the
Insurance Commissioner any adnrinistrative action taken against the producer in another
jurisdiction within thirty (30) days of the final disposition of the matter.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Inswrance Commissioner that
Respondent is CENSURED and FINED FIVE HUNDRED BOLLARS ($500.20) for a
violation of 36 0.8, §§ 1435.13(A)(I) and 1435.18(A). The $529.20 fire is to be paid
within thirty (30) days made payable to the Oklahoma Insurance Department. The
$500,00 civil fine shall be paid by money order or cashier’s check, Respondent’s
application for renewal of a nonresident business entity insurance producer license may
be granted upon receipt of payment of the fine and reporting of the administrative action.
Failure to pay the civil fine or request a hearing within thirty (30) days will result in your
license application being withdrawn,

IT IS TURTHER ORDERED, ADIUDGED AMND DECKEED by the
Insurance Commissioner that this Grder is a Conditional Order. Uniess the Respondent
requests a hearing with respect to the Allegations of Fact set forth above within thirty
(30) days of the date of mailing of this Order, this Order and the penalties set forth above
shall become a Final Order on the thirty-first day following the date of mailing this
Order. A request for hearing should be in writing addressed to Batron B. Brown,
Oklahoma Insurance Department, Legal Division, 3625 NW 56® St, Suite 100,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73112. The request for hearing must state the grounds for the

request to set aside or modify the Order.



Any such hearing shall be conducted according to the procedures for contested
cases under the Insurance Code and 75 O.S. § 250-323. If the Respondent serves a
timely request for hearing on the Oklshoma Insurance Department, this Conditional
Order shall act as notice of the matters to be reviewed at the hearing, and the Allegations
of Fact, Alleped Violations of Law, and penalties irnposed in this Conditional Order shail

be considered withdrawn, pending final resolution at the hearing.
WITNESS My Hand and Official Seal this | 0™1ay of August, 2016.

S JOHN DOAK
INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

:.':J I.'.,'_.'.:_" ',-: "‘" 4 - &WM lgv M@W‘JJ
i A Barron B. Brown
__.' 4 3 ;, : Assistant Co
_ 3625 NW 56™ St., Suite 100
Okiahoma City, OK 73112

(405) 521-2746

CERTITCATE OF MSYLING

1, Barron B. Brown, hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and
foregoing Conditional Administrative Order and Notice of Right to be Heard was mailed
by certified mail, with postage prepaid and return receipt requested, on this _{0% day of
August, 2016, to:

Homor, Townsend & Kent, Ine.
600 Dresher Rd.

Suite C2F

Horsham, PA 19044

CERTIFIED MAIL KNO.
and a copy was delivered to:
Licensing Division ; K z ﬁ

Barron B. Brown
Assistant General Counsel
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FINANTIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORLTY
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE, WAIVER ARD CONSENT
NO. 2011025591901

TO:  Reporiment of Baforcement
Tinanoial Indmitry Regolutery Authority (“FINRAT)

RE:  Horaos, Townsend & Keat, Inc., Respouden:
Mamber Plray
CRD No, 4031

Poxsuant to FINRA Rula 9216 of PINRA s Codu of Froesdure, Respondent wbinits this Letier of
Acogptance, Welver end Cousent (CFAWE™) for the purpoess of propusing # settloment of the
Wmmrmmmm. This AWC Is submittcd on the condition that, if
aceepted, FINRA will not bilog any fimro axtons against it slleging violations tued on the

st Baetua) Sndings desoribed heredn,

[
ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT

4 Respondent horcby scoepls end congeats, withont admitting or denying the
firdinge, mdmlaly&r!hnpmpmotﬁziap:@uwﬂmméwaﬂmmdmg
bmuﬂnbywmmfofm,wmwhmam&am.mha

henring aiid Mﬁ:ﬁul&aﬂjﬂmﬂmwfmlmwufmmmwmemﬂm
following findinga by FUNRA:

M,W&MM.PM%WM@Mmmmm
1959, Tho Plrm’s i cBive is in Morshan, Peansylvania, and it has 358
registersd branch offices, It sontisees & guasmt seourltics busingss and omploys
1,188 reglstared persons. The Firm i alao registered with 1he Monivipal

Scouritles Fulemeking Boerd CHERE")

RELEYANT DISCIPLINARY HISTORY
Ori Ontaber 10, 2005, NASD lssued 28 AWC in which the Firm agrecd, without
mmmgummmmmmmmsm.mmmmmgw
Mmﬂnnmnmmwm!u:nsmmwymdmmw
1o ashievs coiapllanse with epplieabls seavritfes lnvrs, rogulutions and
mmwmmormmmumumdrﬂmwmmy
record such teasactons on itz baoka and resonda,



On July 6, 2605, NASD bwmd e AWT in which the Finm agresd. without
edmiitting or destying the findlugs, to & connre and $325,000 fine for, smong
othey vialatlans, falling to sainiain & nwpervicory system and procodures that
mmwdwwmmwwmmmemmm

ruls (WASD Condnct Rule 2830).

On July 6, 2005, NASD issued an AWG tn which tha Plvm agrecd, withow

:Muhgwdmyiug:haﬂmﬁm,hnmmmdﬂsmﬁﬂﬂ&afwﬂﬂnsw
gind writiea precedures reasenably designed 1o

sysiem
mmwmwzngmmmm
OYERVIEY

The Pl felled to axisblivh end matuialn o mpervizory system and ssihiizh,
maintatn and enfoeos written supsrvisory progelurss that wiwe reasonably
designed to ashiievs complianss with the ralex and regulations convstning Ha direst
eplication transusciions fryslving mutzel fimds, In eddition, e Finm Hied to
propare blotars as reqptired by Rule 178-3(a)(1) promulgated under the Scomritizs
Brchange Act of 1934 ("Exchangs Aot™. This sonduat viclated NASD Conduot
Rules 3010 end 3110, FINRA Rule 2010, MBRE Rules 0-27 and G-§, and

Rusbange Act Rule [78-3,
FACTE AND YIOLATIVE CONDUCT
Dyficlent Supersiion of Birest Muins! Ford Trpsactions

Prom at least July 23, 2009 o Jaly 11, 2011, this Firm fellod to establish and
mﬂﬁﬂnammﬂmm&mwﬁm&ﬁﬂamﬂdnmmm
wapervisory proenduces seasonably destzned io achieve senpliance with
spplicable rules end reguintlons soncoming subvoquent trangactions i direct
apphieation business iuvolving previously purehesed prutual fundn Speolfically,
the Flym's sywtem and proscdurcs Radled to provide for the fllowing:

¢ Tha revicw st endossemnent by & rogintered principal of all diceet
applieston subsequent transactions involving proviously purehasd

muten! fonds, Incheding thoso fu 529 collegs savinga plane; and

» A sulisbility review of s3] direst egplication subxequont transactions
invalvlng previousty pucchased mutyel fumds, insluding procedures
dasigned to review the soures of funds and review of sales charges

(bremlpoints).

Throughout that e perlod, the Firm did not spervise ssbsoquant transactien
for direet application bustacss in previously purchased mistual funds. Rathor, it
ralied o §ts reprasentatives fo make the eppropriunts suitsbility determination

-



vAten recommsading eny subseqeent tranzctions. The Fina slso relied on the
thet thet one of its prinsipals had condusied 8 suparvisory review for tbe Initisl
direct zpplicstion mutun! fimd transneting. Thars wes, huvover, no supsrvisary
veview by & Ficm prinoipal of any mubsequent wesagtions tn pravieusly purehiased
mutus! fiunds. Moreower, Fiem principals did nnt recsive of review accouis
statements for direct spplientien preduots

By failing 10 establish end pxchetaln e supseelsory systers ord extablish, maintain
and enfores wiiticn procednres rezsonsbly desymad to echiove compitangs with
appilochle rolua and sogulriions coneurning its dircct appiiation tmenttions
Invotving mates] frsds, th Pl vinkited NASD Conduct Ruls 3010, FINRA

Ruls 2010 end MSRE Ruly 0-27,
Recortkeeplag Viekilons

The Firm allowd its roglstered representatives to medotain tadividual Checks
Reastved and Forwarded blottoes, Al transsciions reflested on the blotter wore

pmmdhyﬂmdenMwmawﬂybﬂamdmm
to a principal 2t tie Mea for wlew, Prom b Jaast June 1, 2010 throagh Jura 30,
2011, howoves, the Finm filled to prepas blattess 43 required by Bxehsnge At
Rule 17s-3{a){1). A nuvlew of tae bloters for that thune pexded in two of the

Flsm's Offiesy of Supervisary Jorisdiction revenled b doficienstos lntad below:

e i appoximately 474 instaass, the amount of fands reccived sl

forwarded was nol recorded;
In epproximately 458 instanses, ihe cusiomer acoount nusabor &t which the

funds crd scoutities was Tocalod way uod recarded;
. mwmmwazmmmm&emmmm

o In spproximately 32 instancos, the identity of the suller 10 whieh ths fouds

wery [orwarded was aot recorded.

By felllng to prepars adequata blotters, the Firm violeted NASD Condust Rels
3110, FRYRA Rude 2010, MSRB Rule G-8 and Brehange Act Rule 1763,

Respondent also consents to the hnposliton of ths Rilowing sancions:

s 3 censore end 130,000 fina (373,000 ol which purtain to the vielsilues
ol MSRE Rules 0-27 and 0-8),

Respondent agreas to pay tha mpasisry sangtion upon sotice thet this AWC oy
besn scoepted cod thut such pryment i duo amd payshle. Pespondent hes
mbmitied an Elsclion of Payment fonn showlag tho method by which it propozss

to pay the a2 imposed.



Reapondent gpecifieally and volunmrily welves any sight fo chalw thet It is vnabls
to pay, now of at any thaw leceafien, the monetery sanction imposed In this

neatier,
The geesions kappsed hesctit shall be effective on a date sot by FINRA steff.

i
WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS

Ruspondunt pesifically and volundsrily waives the following rights granted undx FRNRA's
Code of Prosodure:

A.  Tolawe a Compluint fsaued apucifying the alicgations ag:dnst #;

B,  Tobouciified of thy Complaint zod heve lhe afpostunity o muwer thy
silegaiiony in writlng;
C.  Todefind againyt the alizgations In 3 disciplinary hearing before g hearing panal,
1o have » writion record of the hearing mede and to have g written doolpien issued;
and
D,  Toappual eny such desiglon to the Netionul Adindicatory Couasli (*NAC™) and
then to tho U, Sexuritfes and Bxchange Commmdasien end a 2.3, Ceant of
Appoals.
Furiter, Respondent specifically and volunisrily walves any right to clplm biss or
of ths Gansral Counsal, ths NAC, or sny membar of the NAC, In comaection with sudh porson's

or body's partiolpation in disoussloea sopendling the funn axd eorditicas of this AWC, or ofhier
conzideration of this AWC, lueluding acseptance or rafection of thls AW,

Reapondent furthor speoiflenlly and voluntasily wadvoz any tight to cluin thel n person violated
the ex pars probdbitions of FINRA Ruls 9143 or thie sapapiticn of Auctony probibitions of
FINRA Ruls 2144, io conrection with suth purses’s or body's participation in diesuszdons
regarding the terms ind eonditions of this AWC, ot ot consideriilon of this AWC, tucluding

fis zoosptancs or rejeotion.



OTHER MATTERS

Respondent tonderstands that:

A, Bubmdssion of this AWC is volontury and will oot rezolve this mutter unfess and
unti it has been revicwed aod sucepted by the NAC, & Roview Subserumittea of
the NAC, or $ Offivs of Disalplinery Affidn (*ODA*), purmuent to FINILA Ruis

9216
iFchis AWC Is 20 aooepted, He subnvission will ol be nawd &3 evideses to prove
any of tho alisgations agaiost Respondent;

C. Ifacsepied:

1.  this AWC wii! becoms pt of Respondent's peraument diseipliney
vosard pod may be sonsidered Inany files actlons brovght by PINRA o
any other roguislor against it

. this AWC will be made nvailabls trongh FRMRA' publie diselosurs
progyam kn responss 19 public inqelries cbout Respondent's dizclplinay
recond;

3 FIMRA may raake & publie smsommemend coaseraing ihis sgroement nod
the subjens matler thoreof in secordencs with PFINRA Ruls 8313; and

N

¢  Rezpondent may pot kv any sctlon or makes or peemit to bo mads any
prbile statemert, loohuding bs regulatory fillogs or otherwise, deaylng,
diressly or kudireatly, any flcding In this AWD or cxesis the impression
that the AWC s without ficiuzl basls, Rezpondent may ot trke any
asition In any provecding brouglt by or on bekeilof FINRA, or to which
UINRA s 8 party, that |5 loconsintent with any part of this AWC, Nothing
in this provision aifects Respondent's right 1o tehp logni or faxawal
pasitions in litigution or other legzl proceedings in which FINRA lancte
pasty; end

D.  Respondent may atitoh a Comreotive Action Stetoreont to this AWC tetlsa

statemsnt of demonstrable convalive steps tibon (o provent futwo misoonduct

Respordent underalands that it tmy not deny the charges or makes any slateaent

thst iz inconsizent with the AWC in this Stuament. This Stoterenl doos not

conztituie frutonl or kegal findingz by FINRA, nor docs It roflect (e visws of

&



FINRA or {ty maff.

Thu endoralgned, on bshalf of the Fir, cortifiza that & pessas Guly mathorized to ast o Itz bshalf
has resd and underatends ali of the provislons of this AWC and hus been glven a full opporiunity
1o ask questions abox i2; thel the Firm dmz sgrecd to 15 provieions volutily; and that no offtr,

thiea!, ipdusement, or promize of any kind, cther than thy terms set forth hesuin cnd the prospest

of uvoiding the fssuance of 5 Complalit, has been made to inducs the Flrm 0 subsnll &

Homuyr, Tovnsend & Kat, Ina.

09 /2%,

Daty )

Reviewed b

mum

Counsel for Respandent

Peppor Hamthon LLP

£00 Pouricanth Strest, N.W.

Waskingion, D.C, 20003-2004

(802) 220- 1200

Ageapied by FINRA:

Cetober 2, 2014 Sigred on bohalf of thy

Date (\EJS'«M:QDA. by &
B I ot
Eenlor Raglonal Counszl
FRMRA Deporiment of Baforsamant
1835 Market Shrect, Sults 1900
Philedelphie, Pennsylvania 19103
Phone: (215) 963-2602

Fex: (213)496-0438
e
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF $TATE
201" BUREAU OF SECURITIES REGULATION
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE

IN THE MATTER OF:

Hornor, Townsend & Kent, Inc. 1-2012000006

S Nt Mot e N’ N ot S e

Hespondent

)

CONSENT ORDER

For purpuses of sctiling the ubuy e~referenced mutier and in licu of finther
administrative proveedings, Hormor ‘Townsend & Kent, Ine. thareinaiier relermed
10 as “Respondent™; has submitted an offer of settlemert, which the Bureay of
Securitivs Reguladon, Depurtment of State. State o1 New Hampsiire thereinatter
reterred 1o as "the Burcau” has dawnrined to accept. Acsordingly. Respondent

do hereby consent to the entry of this Consent Order as set furth below:

Statement of Facts

Respondent (CRD #4031 15 located at 600 Dresher Road, Sw. CIC,
Horsham, Pennsylvania 19044, Respondent has been licensed as a broker-dealer
with New Hampshire since February 1982,

Respundent had a branch office located at 104 Congress Strect. Suite 291,
Portsmouth, New Harmnpshire 03801. Natice of the branch oifice opening was
provided 1o the Burcau on April 2. 2010, Notice of the branch closing was
provided to the Burcau on December 3. 2010,

On November 2. 2910, the Burecu commenced sn exumination of the
Ruspondent’s branch oftice in Portsmouth, New Hampshire.

On May 20, 2011, the Burcau sent a Report of Examination to isa Gotilich
at the Horsham, Pennsyhvamia headguarters of Respendent. The Report of



n

Examination included as Tirding 1 that Respondent failed to report a complaint
against James Archibald to FINRA on the Web CRD system by tiling an amended
U~ within the thirty-day timeframe required by FINRA.

On June 135. 2011, the Bureau rcecived a response to the Renort of
Examination from James Yoakum, Retail Chict Compliance Olicer. In response ©
Finding #1 of the Repurt of Examination, Mr. Yoakum siated, “The firm
acknowledges that the Form (-4 for Jamus Archibuld was not filed m a timely
manner.

On June 21, 2011, the assigned vxaminer for the Portsmouth office responded
1o Mr. Yoakum’s leuer achnowledging the Respondents response o Finding #1 and
staiing, “The alleged compursatery durwge ameunt 1or the complaint s
$2.200.060 and was not reporied to FINRA until over four months afier leaming
ot the complaint.” No turther communication was received from the Respondent.

Statement of Law
1. Pursuant to RS 4 421-B:2, XVI, "person” means an individual. corporation,

partnership, association, joint steek company, trust swnere the interests of the

bencticiaries are evidenved by a securiiy, unincorporated organizution, a
government, pulitical subdivision ol'a guy crnment, or uny other eudty. The
Respundents are pursons Within the meaning of RSA G21-B:2. XV1,
Pursuant to RSA 421-B:8, . persons licensed under the New Humpshire

19

Uiniform Securities Aet 10 conduct securities business shall ubide by he rules
of the Securities and Cxchange ( ommission, National Ass: ciation of
Securities Dealers. nutional und regronul stock exchauges, dnd other seire
regulating organizations which ha' e jurisdiction over the licensce. which set
forth standards of conduct in the securitics industry. Respondent violated this
provisicon by violating Article V, Szction 3(b) of the FINRA By-Laws and

FINRA Rule 1010¢a).
Pursuant to .Article V, Section 3(b) of the FINRA (formerly NASD) By -Laws,

Tad

very applicaiiun for registration filed with the Corporation shall be kept
current at all times by supplemeatary amendments via electronic process or

such other process as the Corporation may prescribe 1o the original

13
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application. Such amendment to the application shall be fled with the
Corporation not later than 30 dus s alier leamning of the facts o1 circumstances
giving rise to the amondment. Respondent violated this provisior by failing to
file an amendment to the U-4 application record ¢f James Archibald within 3u
days afier learning of facts or circumstanc.s giving rise tw un amendment of
Mr. Archibald’s Ut

Pursuant to FINRA Ruie 1010(a), all forms required to be filed by Article V,
Section 3 of the FINRA By-Laws stall be filed through en clectronic prueess
or such osher peovass TINRA nie, prrenniye we the Contral Rogdtratior
Depositary. Respondent violeted thes prevision by shiling o £ile the reguinnd
supplemen:ary amendmen: within 30 diys atter learning of the tacts or
sircumstances giving rise to the ameadient througl, te electronic precess
FINRA preseribes tu the Central Registration Depository.

Pursuant to RSA 421-8:23, L whenever it appaars to the secretary of stale that
any purson has engaged or is about to engage in any act or practice
constituting a violation of chapter 421-B or any rule or order under this
chapter. the secretary of state shall have the power to issuv and cuuse 1o be
served upon such person un order reyuiring the person to ceuse and dusist
from viulations of thix chapter. The Respondents are subjout 1o this provision,
Pursuant to RSA 421-B:26, 11, any person who, ¢ither knowingly or
negligently, violates any provisions of this chapter may, upon heanng and in
addition to any ather penalty provided for by law, be subject to such
suspension. revocation or denial of any registration or lcense. including the
forfeiture of any application fev, or an administrative fine not to exceed
$2.300, or both. Fach of ihe ucts specified shall constitute a separate violation.

The Respondents are subject to this provision.

In view of the foregoing. the Respendent ecknowledges and agrees to the

following undertakings and sanctions:

I8

The Respondent ccknowledpes that it has voluntarily consented to the

entry of this settlemant with the Stiate of New Hampshire and avers that no



v 2

Ln

n.

employ e or representative of the Bureau hus made any promise.

representation or threat to induce it to exveute this Agreement.

Lhe Respondent agrees 1o waise its rights to an admiriserative hearing and
ary appeal under the New Humpshire Cuilomn Securitics Act.

The Respundent egrees to vease an’ desist frum all {urther violations of
the New Hampshire Uniform Securines Act

Upon execution ol this Order, Respondent agrees to pay a scilement fine
ir the ammount of One Thousand Sevon FHundred and Liits Doblars (81.7503
to the State of New Hampshire. Par memt shall be made by 1 Uritew
States postul money order, certitied check. bk cashivr's check. arbuni
money order: 2) made payable o the State oI Noew Humpshire' und 3)
hanJ-delis ered or mailed to the Bureuu of Securitivs Regulation.
Department of State, State [louse, Room 204, Concord, New Humpshire
03301.

The Respondeut ucknowledges that this Agreement is cutered into only
with respect to the matters described herein, The Bueau agrees Turther
that no action. imvestigation or proceeding will be taken or iritiuted by tiw
Burzau against the Responden: with ruspeit tw these matiers. Not
withstanding the preceding provision. thix Agreement shall not be
construed to restrict the Burean's right to initiate any setion, investigation
or proceeding relative te conduct by *he Resprndent or any other paity

with respect to matters unrelated to those set forth herein.

The Respondent agrees not to take ary action or make or permit o be
raade any public statement, including in regulatory 1ilings or otherwise,
denying. directly or indirectly, any statement conlained hervin or eronle
the impression thut this Agreentent is without factual busis. Notning in this
provision affects the Respondent’s testimonial oblipations or right 10 take

legal positions in litigation in which the State of New Ilampshire is not a

party.



[Il.  Based on the foregoing, the Bureuu deems it appropriaie and in the public inierest
to accept ard enter into this Agreement, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY

ORDERED THAT:

1. Respondent will cease and desist from violations of the Unifurm Securitics
Act

B Respondent will pay an administrative fine in the amount of One

Thousand Seven Hundred and Fift: Dillars (81,7300

Ly

The Respondent will comply with all of the above-retorenced

undurtakings.

Michelle A, Barry
President: CLO of Homor, Townsend & kent, Inc

sy [ o ouet. Y

Bureau of Securities Regulation,
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